
State of Wisconsin  County of Racine  Village of Sturtevant 
 
    RESOLUTION 2009-117 
     11-11-09 

RESOLUTION BY THE FINANCE AND BUDGETARY COMMITTEE  
AUTHORIZING  THE ADOPTION OF THE 2010 BUDGET FOR THE VILLAGE 
OF STURTEVANT,  AUTHORIZING POSITIONS, AUTHORIZING FEES AND 

SETTING THE TAX LEVY. 
  
WHEREAS, there is a need adopt a budget for the year 2010, authorize 

positions, fees  and set an annual tax levy. 
WHEREAS, the Village Administrator’s Proposed Budget dated 10-6-09 

was presented to the Village Board on October 6, 2009. 
WHEREAS, the proposed budget was published in the official newspaper 

for the Village of Sturtevant on October 14, 2009. 
WHEREAS, a public hearing on the proposed budget was held on 

November 3, 2009. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Village Board of the Village of Sturtevant, Racine 

County, Wisconsin does hereby resolve: 
1. That the amendments to the Village Administrator’s Proposed 

Budget  as set forth in Exhibit A which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein are authorized and approved. 

2. That, as amended, the Village Administrator’s Proposed Budget  
be and is hereby adopted as the Village of Sturtevant’s 2010 
Budget. A copy of the 2010 Budget shall be on file with the 
Village Clerk.   

3. That the positions and wage rates for non-represented 
employees as set forth in Exhibit B which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein are authorized and approved for the year 
2010. 

4. That the ERU for the storm water utility shall be $30.00 with a 
$5.00 administrative fee for 2009 and such charge is authorized 
and approved. 

5. That the Household Hazardous Waste Collection fee shall be 
$3.00 per residential household for 2010.  

6. That the fees set forth in Exhibit C which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein are authorized and approved for the year 
2010. 

7. That the amount of $2,536,394 or $7.31457 per $1000 of 
assessed property value be levied and assessed upon the 
taxable property of the Village of Sturtevant for the 2010 budget 
year.  

 
 Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Sturtevant, Racine 

County, Wisconsin, this 17th day of November, 2009. 
 
     Village of Sturtevant 
 
     By__________________________ 
     Steven Jansen, President 
 
     Attest________________________ 
     Mary A. Cole, Village Clerk   



             Exhibit A
Resolution 2009-117

AMENDMENTS TO PUBLISHED 2010 'PROPOSED BUDGET'

Date: 11/6/2009

REVENUE
A. Proposed

ACCOUNT NUMBER Acct Description  BUDGET AMENDMENT AMENDED BUDGET

(To adj 2010 Bud for reduction in Levy)

101-41110-000 General Property Taxes 1,918,659$    (20,000)$        1,898,659$    
1 101-44300-000 Building Permits 95,000$         5,000$           100,000$       
2

Totals 2,013,659$    (15,000)$        1,998,659$    

EXPENDITURES
B. Proposed

ACCOUNT NUMBER Acct Description  BUDGET AMENDMENT AMENDED BUDGET

(To adj 2010 Bud for reduction in Levy)

101-52100-134 Health Insurance 244,097$       (15,000)$        229,097$       
1 401-57210-820 Law Enforcement Outlay 25,000.00$    (25,000)$        -$               
2 401-57620-810 Park equipment -$               25,000$         25,000$         
3

Totals 269,097$       (15,000)$        254,097$       

V:\CLERK-DEPUTY TREASURER\RESOLUTIONS\Resolutions 2009\Exhibit A-Resolution 2009-117,Nov09



EXHIBIT B       RESOLUITON 2009-117 
 

POSTIONS AUTHORIZED IN THE 2010 BUDGET 
 (10-26-09) 

 
Non-represented Employees 
FULL TIME                                                        Hourly Rate (1-1-10) Estimated Salary 
Village Clerk/Deputy Treasurer                              $18.22/hour                     37,897.60 
Treasurer                                                                    vacant                              vacant 
Police Chief                                                              $31.32/hour                   65,145.60 
Records/Network Administer                                   $15.24/hour                     31,699.20 
Public Works Supervisor                                            $26.02/hour                    54,121.60 
Accounting Clerk                                                         $17.50/hour                   36,400.00 
 
 

PART TIME                                                              Hourly Rate(1-1-09) 
Village Administrator (4/5 position)                             $36.05/hour                $60,000 
Clerk of Courts (part time)                                            $12.35/hour. 
Municipal Judge (part time)                                                          $3,468.00(annual salary)    
Police  Department mechanic (max 8 hours/week)        $23.97/hour 
 
3 Crossing guards (part time/ school year)                         $9.02/hour. 
1 On call crossing guard (part time/ school year)                $9.02/hour 
Temporary Summer Public Works Employees                   $8.93/ hour    240 hours 
 
Election workers                                                                  $7.25/hour 
Lead election worker                                                            $7.75/hour 
 
 
Represented Employees 
5 Public Works Employees  
 
7 Police Officers and 1 Captain 
 
Totals 
 Full Time Employees: 18 
 Regular Part Time Employees: 4 
 
 
 
 
 








	Exhibit A-Resolution 2009-117.pdf
	Nov09




